

V.A Tikam

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.253 OF 2002

VAISHALI  
ANIL  
TIKAM

Digitally signed  
by VAISHALI  
ANIL TIKAM  
Date: 2024.12.03  
17:23:10 +0530

Farid Saudagar and Anr. .. Applicants

**Versus**

The Inspector of Police, CBI, Mumbai and Anr. .. Respondents

- .....
- None for Applicants.
  - Mr. Shreeram Shirsat a/w. Ms. Karishma Raje, Advocates for Respondent No.1.
  - Mr. D.S. Krishnaiyar, APP for the State.
  - Mr. S.N. Parab, PO/CBI/ACB/Mumbai.
- .....

**CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.**  
**DATE : DECEMBER 2, 2024.**

**P.C.:**

**1.** Heard Mr. Shirsat, learned Advocate appearing for Respondent No.1 and Ms. Krishnaiyar, learned APP for Respondent No.2-State. None present for Applicants.

**2.** This Revision Application is of the year 2002. None is present on behalf of Applicants. Bailable warrant has been issued against Applicants on 21 October, 2024, made returnable today i.e. on 2 December, 2024. Applicants are not present in Court. Names of both the Applicants have been called out. Revision Application cannot be dismissed for non-prosecution. Order dated 21 October, 2024 shall take its own course as the remark of the Registry shows that bailable

warrant has been issued by the Court. Remark dated 25 November, 2024 states that bailable warrant issued is not received back, whether it is executed or not executed.

**3.** In that view of the matter, in order to comply with the order dated 21 October, 2024, list the matter on board on 16 December, 2024.

**4.** Registry shall confirm execution of order dated 21 October, 2024 and make appropriate report to the Court.

**5.** Ms. Karishma Raje informs the Court that bailable warrant has not been executed since Revision Applicants are not traceable. Report dated 29 November, 2024 is taken on record filed by Addl. Supdt. of Police, CBI/ACB/Mumbai. It is seen that the Revision Applicants are not traceable as they are not residing in the address.

**6.** In that view of the matter, considering that the revision application is pending for the last two decades, it needs to be heard and decided. It cannot be dismissed for default and non-prosecution due to conviction of Applicants. Hence, I appoint Mr. Kartik Garg (Ph: 9819895175) Advocate and Counsel practicing in this Court through the Legal Aid to represent and espouse the cause of the Revision Applicants in this matter.

**7.** The District Legal Aid Committee is directed to issue the

appointment order of Mr. Kartik Garg immediately to that effect and Registry is directed to send the set of papers to the learned appointed Advocate so that he can get ready in the matter and apprise the Court on the next adjourned date.

**8.** Stand over to 16 December, 2024.

[ MILIND N. JADHAV, J. ]